NOTICE OF TAX ABATEMENT CONSIDERATION

COTTLE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

DATE: June 23, 2025 TIME: 9:30 A.M.

PLACE: Cottle County Courthouse, Commissioner’s Courtroom, 815 9% Street, Paducah, Texas
79248

PURPOSE: The Cottle County Commissioners Court will discuss and take possible action regarding

a First Amendment to the Tax Abatement Agreement with Thalia Solar, LLC, pursuant to Chapter 312
of the Texas Tax Code.

Property Owner and Applicant (“Applicant”) for Tax Abatement: Thalia Solar, LLC

Reinvestment Zone: Cottle County Reinvestment Zone - Thalia

Property in Proposed Reinvestment Zone: See attached map and property description provided in
Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

Anticipated Improvements: The general description of the nature of the improvements included in
the agreements is as follows:

Applicant anticipates constructing 252 MWAC solar energy generation facility with attached
battery storage. Improvements may include (but are not limited to) Substation, Transmission
Line, Inverters and Transformers, Foundations, Roadways, Paving, & Fencing, Posts &
Racking Equipment, Meteorological Towers & Equipment, Mounting and Tracking
Equipment, Performance Monitoring Equipment Batteries and Containers, Substation, Inverter
and Transformers, Interconnection Facilities, Solar Modules & Panels, Power Conditioning
Equipment, Combiner Boxes, Operation & Maintenance Building, DC and AC Collection
Wires, Cables, and Equipment, SCADA Equipment, Relay Equipment, Foundations, and
Internal Roadways, Paving & Fencing.

Summary of Proposed Amendments:

The First Amendment to the Tax Abatement Agreement would revise the calculations of the
Annual PILOT and extend the Commercial Operations Date so that the Applicant agrees that
the Project shall achieve Commercial Operations on or before December 31, 2027 with the
option to extend the Commercial Operations Date until December 31, 2028.

Estimated Cost of the Improvements: The estimated cost of the improvements being contemplated
by Property Owner and Applicant is between $200,000,000.00 and $240,000,000.00.

FOR DETAILED INFORMATION OR QUESTIONS CALL THE COUNTY JUDGE’S
OFFICE AT (806) 492-3613.

CERTIFICATION



[ certify that the above Notice of Tax Abatement Consideration was posted on the bulletin board and
exterior door at the Courthouse door of Cottle County, Texas, at a place readily accessible to the general
public at all times on the }: day of May 2025, and pursuant to Texas Tax Code 312.207 and Chapter
551, Texas Government Code, said Notice remained so posted continuously for at/least 30 days

preceding the scheduled time of said Meeting.

Karl Holloway, County Judge

Exhibit “A”

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND MAP OF
COTTLE COUNTY REINVESTMENT ZONE - THALIA



Cottle County Reinvestment Zone - Thalia is comprised of the following parcels. Inthe event of
discrepancy between this Exhibit “A” and the attached map, this map shall control; provided

however, the Cottle County Reinvestment Zone - Thalia shall in no way be deemed to include any
portion of any municipality.

138747124
IO LT
536200227
DL
5T 5444
K LA FOS L6.667667
OF 5 BLKL A FORSYTHE 5 ASBDE!
MRARS 00858 OF 7 BLE LA FORSYTHE 151
[TERARS DOGSL S BLK L A FORSYTHE 96447608
r S DOGSS K/2 OF SW/A OF TBLK LA FORSITHE BEAOBGTS
33 IRABS DOGST KE/A OF ABLE LA FORS i AE53O
EUS|AGS D00 NEB SCF 3 BLK 1 ABA M 37 AUISE
- CERr M ST LAC 23951ABS (387 £ ABSM JB EARP f SEEIIINE
BIB Land LLC S1TIABS DOGSS 7 BLKL A FORSYTHE 37 AS5823
Ciinton R 20d Skaromie Berpeaf) 7 S1ANS O0ASY NEf84 BLX LA FORSTTHE 188155631
Cliton R and Skarcmie Bargaall mﬁm KE/4 OF 4 BLEL & FORSYTHE BaxaTIn
i L jeans 00559 1 BLEL A FORSYTHE 4 577945
\aates Famdly Hold ings LLC S EARS 00200 19 BLIC KR M DEASO 207 B1E3 67
Gheoa Lind Company Lid HABS ODES57 & BLKL A FORSYTHE B8 AONEES
Four M Rznch LIC Z293 [ASS Q0OTR 3 ADEM =1 51300
(Cona n W'T Estain ) 5 00553 64 F P KHOTT - ™ |
Ty ol Krial Do AS1ARS 00500 19 BLKC K R M THORGON SR
Eddie and Doana Maxwell SABRS 00558 3 BLKL A FORSYTHE 2,55 5
|Gason L2nd Compan) [HLIABS OOSSY 4 BLEL A FORSYTHE AT 5
oty Fal I8 5ABS 00555 6BLKL A FORSYTH $oIImR
g mmu_’_._m-"'m ML ITE
75 {ABS SR M OF 7 BLK L A FORSYTRE 3753408
42 TOPAES Q0B 136,035 ACTES OF THE SEfS OF 3BLKL A FORSYTHE 152 67745
RABS 00018 3 BLK3 ABEM 181336065
LIABS 00850 47 BLE X R M THOMSOS 7.2 486
FOZEABS DOESE 9BLEL A FORS 1 51529
DISARS 00557 S/ OF TRE SW/A.OF 4 BLX LA FORSYTHE BE1 638!
BOIARS 09663 64 F P KO 3
GOLABS 00655 881K LA FORSYTH] 4 5
SELARS 00655 OF & BLK LA FORSYTHE 2553 ]
S LARS |_.___‘:... DRSYTHY =
8% D053 3 BLEL A FORSYT T
| ARS DO5SS 6 BLKL A FORS 159 53536
JARS DO Nf 374 OF NW/ OF 981K 1 ASEM 113 S0
BS DOSSY SALKL T q

Exhibit "A" continued



Exhibit B

Mar oF
THE THALIA SOLAR REINVESYMENT ZONE

ez : o
¥ |
b
|
i
Lt T 1 ,l
:

AFR Y
b - 0T :
i LS o

Thalia Solar Project

STEET Orsted

24

goon



